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de Schnittschutz-Armschutz

1. Identifikationsdaten
Produkt Schnittschutz-Armschutz Cut D
Version 02 Originalgebrauchsanleitung

Erstellungsdatum 06/2021

2. Allgemeine Hinweise

Bedienungsanleitung lesen, beachten, fiir spateres Nachschlagen aufbewahren und jederzeit ver-
fligbar halten.

3. Piktogrammerlauterung

Erzielte Leistungsstufe gilt nur fir Handinnenfléache des Handschuhs. Niedrigste Leistungsstufe: 1/ A. Hochste

Leistungsstufe 4/ 5 / F. Nicht geprft: X.

Leistungsfahigkeit Schutzhandschuh fiir mechanische Belastungen

EN3882016+A12008 A Abriebfestigkeit 1-4
B Schnittfestigkeit (Coupe-Test) 1-5
C WeiterreiBkraft 1-4
D Durchstichkraft 1-4
E Schnittfestigkeit (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 PRODUKTKENNZEICHNUNG

c € Personliche Schutzausriistung entspricht PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425.

4. Produktbeschreibung
Art.-Nr. 094585_45: Armprotektor aus HDPE-Mischung mit Daumenloch und Klettverschluss. Schnittschutzle-
vel D, hoher Schnittschutz. Leistungsstufe 4X42D gemaf EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Verfligbare Lénge: 45 cm.

5. Sicherheit
5.1 GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Rotierende Werkzeuge oder Werkstiicke

Verletzungsgefahr der Hande durch Verfangen oder Einziehen von Armprotektor.

»  Armprotektoren nicht tragen, wenn Risiko des Verfangens durch rotierende Maschinenteile besteht.
»  Schnittschutzarmprotektoren bieten keinen Schutz bei Arbeiten an oder mit sageformigen Klingen.
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Beeintrachtigung der Schutzwirkung bei Beschadigung oder nicht sachgeméafer Reinigung.

»  AuBere Sichtpriifung der Armprotektoren vor jeder Verwendung.

»  Urspriingliche Schutzwirkung kann aufgrund mechanischer Abnutzung oder sachwidrigen Einsatz ver-
mindert werden.

»  BeiSchaden wie Einschnitte, Locher oder offenen Nahten Armprotektor nicht mehr verwenden.

5.2 BESTIMMUNGSGEMASSE VERWENDUNG

Schitzt Arm vor mechanischen Risiken, Abschiirfungen und Schnittgefahren. Kombinierbar mit Schnitt-
schutzhandschuh. Optimale Schutzwirkung nur bei kompletter Abdeckung des zu schiitzenden Bereichs. Bei
Armprotektoren mit Klettverschluss, diesen auf festen Sitz priifen. Armprotektor darf nicht rutschen.

5.3 SACHWIDRIGER EINSATZ

Schitzt nicht vor chemischen, mikrobiologischen, thermischen und elektrischen Gefahren. Nicht in Nahe von
rotierenden Maschinenteilen verwenden. Nach Kontakt mit scharfkantigem Gegenstand nicht mehr verwen-
den. Schutzwirkung darf durch Kombination mit anderer Schutzausriistung nicht beeintrachtigt und der Be-
nutzer in seiner Tatigkeit nicht behindert werden.

6. Reinigung

Verunreinigungen, z. B. durch Fremdsubstanzen, sowie unsachgemafe Reinigung kénnen Schutzwirkung
verringern. Nach Reinigung bei Zimmertemperatur an Luft trocknen. Nicht bleichen, bligeln oder chemisch
reinigen.

7. Lagerung

In Originalverpackung lichtgeschiitzt und staubfrei an trockenem Ort lagern. Bei Temperaturen zwischen 0°C

und +30°C lagern. Nicht in Ndhe von atzenden, aggressiven, chemischen Substanzen, Losungsmitteln, Feuch-
tigkeit und Schmutz lagern. Nicht im geknickten Zustand oder unter Gewichtsbelastung lagern.

8. Herstellungsdatum
Herstellungsdatum siehe Aufdruck (™ (MM/JJ1J) auf Etikett.

9. Entsorgung

Nach bestimmungsgemaBer Verwendung im Hausmiill entsorgen.

10.  Zertifizierung

10.1 NACH CE

Ubereinstimmung mit PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Armprotektor gemaf EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Risiko-
kategorie II. Zertifiziert durch: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - No-
tified Body number: 0075 EU-Konformitétserklarung steht unter folgender Adresse zur Verfligung:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 NACH UKCA

Ubereinstimmung mit PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Armprotektor gemaf EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Risiko-
kategorie II. Zertifiziert durch: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - No-
tified Body number: 0075 UKCA-Konformitatserklarung steht unter folgender Adresse zur Verfiigung:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

én Cut-resistant arm protection

1. Identification data
Product Cut D cut-resistant arm protection
Version 02 Original instructions for use

Date created 06/2021

2. General information

Read and observe the operating instructions, keep them as a reference for later and ensure they are
accessible at all times.

3. Explanation of pictograms
The performance level achieved applies only to the palm area of the glove. Lowest performance level: 1/ A.
Highest performance level 4 /5 / F. Not tested: X.

Performance of safety gloves for work involving mechanical stresses

EN3882016+A12018 A Resistance to abrasion 1-4
B Resistance to cuts (Coupe test) 1-5
C Tear propagation strength 1-4

D Puncture force 1-4

Performance of safety gloves for work involving mechanical stresses m

E Resistance to cuts (TDM) A-F/X

3.1 PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
c E The personal protection satisfies the PPE regulations (EU) 2016/425.

4. Product description

Article no. 094585_45: Arm protector made of HDPE mixture with thumb hole and hook and loop fastener.
Cut protection level D, high cut protection. Performance level 4X42D to EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Available
length: 45 cm.

5. Safety

5.1 GROUPED SAFETY MESSAGES

Rotating tools or workpieces

Risk of injury to the hands due to the arm protector being trapped or entangled.

» Do not wear the arm protectors if there is a risk they may be trapped by rotating parts of machines.

»  Cut-resistant arm protectors offer no protection against saw-tooth blades when using or working on
them.

Damaged arm protector

Effect of damage or improper cleaning on the protective properties.

»  Perform an external visual inspection of the arm protectors on each occasion before use.

»  The original protective effect can be reduced by mechanical wear or by use other than as intended.
»  If the arm protectors suffer damage such as cuts, holes or open seams, stop using them.

5.2 INTENDED USE

Protect arms against mechanical risks, abrasions and cutting hazards. Can be combined with cut-resistant
gloves. Optimum protection is obtained only when the area to be protected is completely covered. Where
arm protectors have hook and loop fasteners, check that these are securely closed. Arm protector must not
slip.

5.3 REASONABLY FORESEEABLE MISUSE

Offer no protection against chemical, microbiological, thermal or electrical hazards. Do not wear when close
to rotating machine parts. Do not continue using following contact with sharp-edged items. Combination
with other protective equipment must not impair the protective effect and must not hinder the wearer in his
activities.

6. Cleaning

Contamination such as by foreign substances can reduce the protective effect, as can improper cleaning. Af-
ter cleaning, dry in air at room temperature. Do not bleach, iron or dry clean.

7. Storage

Store in the original packaging, protected from light, free of dust in a dry place. Store at temperatures bet-

ween 0°C and +30°C. Do not store in the vicinity of acidic, aggressive, chemical substances, solvents, humidity
and dirt. Do not store in folded/crumpled condition or under heavy objects.

8. Date of manufacture
See the printed date ] (MM/YYYY) on the label for the date of manufacture.
0. Disposal

After they have been used correctly they can be disposed of in domestic waste.

10.  Certification

10.1 ACCORDING TO CE

Compliance with PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Arm protector to EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Hazard class II. Cer-
tified by: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number:
0075 The EU declaration of conformity can be found under the following address: https://www.hoffmann-
group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 TO UKCA

Compliance with PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Arm protector to EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Hazard class II. Cer-
tified by: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number:
0075 UKCA Declaration of Conformity is available at the following address:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

b9 [pPOTEKTOP 3a PbKa CbC 3aLl|1Ta OT CPsA3BaHE

1. V|)ILEHTI/I¢I/IKaLLI/IOHHI/I OaHHW
Mpopnykr MpoTeKTop 3a pbKa CbC 3awmTa oT cpassaHe Cut D
Bepcusa 02 OpUrnHanHoO PbKOBOACTBO 3a yrnoTpeba

[laTa Ha cbcTaBAHe 06/2021

2. ObLm ykazaHuA

MpoueTeTe 1 cnasBaiiTe pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTPeOUTENSA, 3anaseTe ro 3a no-KbCcHa cnpaeKka i ro
[IPbXKTe Ha Pa3nosioXKeHue No BCAKO Bpeme.

3. [oAcHeHVe Ha NUKTOrpammnTe

MOCTUrHATOTO HMBO Ha EKCMIOATALMOHHITE XapaKTePUCTIKM BaXKM CaMo 3a AlaHTa Ha pbKasuumTe. Haii-
HUCKO HMBO Ha eKCMI0aTaLMOHHUTE XapakTepucTuki: 1/A. Hali-BUCOKO HIBO Ha eKCrioaTaLoHHUTe
xapakTepucTuku 4/5/F. He e TectBaHo: X.

OyHKI."IOHalIHa roAHOCT pbKaBuLa 3a 3al4MTa cpelly MexaHu4Hu HaToBapBaHNA m

EN3832016+A12018 A YCTOMYMBOCT Ha N3HOCBaHe 1-4
B YcTonumsocT Ha cpassaHe (Coup Test) 1-5
C Cwvna Ha pasaupaHe 1-4
D Cuna Ha npobviBaHe 1-4
E YcTonumnBocT Ha cpszeaHe (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 MAPKUPOBKA HA MPOAYKTA

c E JInynnTe NnpeanasHu cpeAcTBa CbOTBETCTBAT Ha pernameHTa (EC) otHocHo JITNC 2016/425.

4. OnuncaHne Ha NpoayKTa

Kart. N2 094585_45: [NpotekTop 3a pbka oT cmec ot HDPE, c oTBOp 3a naneua 1 3akonyaBaHe Tn ,BeNKpo”.
HunBO Ha 3awwuTa OT cpasBaHe D, BUCOKa CTemneH Ha 3alunTa oT cpA3BaHe. HMBO Ha eKcnnoaTaLunoHHUTe
XapakTepucTuku 4X42D cbrnacHo EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. HanuuHa abmxkuHa: 45 cm.

5. besonacHocT
5.1 OCHOBHU YKA3AHUA 3A BE3SOMACHOCT
| /\ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

PoTupaly MHCTPYMEHTV Unu AeTainnu

OnacHOCT OT HapaHABaHe Ha pbLieTe NopaAV 3axBalliaHe UK U3TerNAHe Ha NPOTeKTopa 3a pbka.

»  He HoceTe npoTeKTOpY 3a pbLie, aKo € HanuLe PYCK OT 3aXBalliaHe OT POTMPALLM YacTU Ha MalLMHaTa.

»  [poTeKTopuTe 3a pbLie CbC 3alUnTa OT CPA3BaHE He NpeAnassaTt npu paboTu Mo WK C TPUOHOO6Pa3HK
ocTpueTa.

| /\ NOBUWEHO BHUMAHVE

MoBpepeH NpoTeKTOp 3a pbka

HapyuueH 3awuteH edpeKT Npu NoBpesa Unn HeNpPaBUITHO NOYNCTBAHE.

»  BbHLWHa BU3yanHa npoBepka Ha NPOTEKTOpWTE 3a PbLie Npeamn BcAka ynotpeba.

»  [TbpBOHAYANHUAT 3aluUTeH edeKT Moxe Aa 6bae HamaneH Nopaan MexaH1YHO U3HOCBaHe UK ynotpeba
He No NpeaHasHayeHne.

»  HeusnonsgaiiTe noBeye NPOTEKTOPa 3a pbKa Npy NoBpPean Kato Npopesu, Aynkn Wan CKbCaHy LWeBOBe.

5.2 YNOTPEBA NO NPEAHA3HAYEHUE

Mpeanassa pbkaTa OT MeXaHUYHU OMACHOCTY, OXKy/BaHWA 1 CpA3BaHKA. Moxe fja ce KOMOMHYPa C pbKaBuLia
3a 3aWuTa oT cpA3BaHe. ONTManeH 3alWuTeH edpeKT camo NPU MbIHO MOKPUTME Ha y4acTbKa 3a 3aluuTa. AKO
NpPOTEKTOPBT 3a PbKa MMa 3aKon4yaBaHe TUM ,BeNIKPO”, ro npoBepeTe 3a CTabUIHO NMonoXeHue. [poTeKTopbT
3a pbKa He TpsAbBa Aa ce nab3ra.
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He npepnasBa oT XUMUYeCKH, MUKPOBMONOTYHY, TEPMUYHU 1 eNeKTPUYeCcKn prckose. He nsnonssaiite B
611M30CT A0 POTUPALLY YaCTW Ha MaluvHaTa. He n3non3ssaiiTe noBeye cief] KOHTaKT C OCTbP NpeAMeT.
3aWmnTHUAT edeKT He TPAGBa fla Ce HapyLuaBa NopaAn KOMOUHaLWA C ApYr1 NpefnasHy CpeacTBa v AeHOCTTa
Ha noTpebuTtena He TpAbBa Aa Ce Bb3NpenATCTBa.

6. MouncreaHe

3aM'prF|BaHI/Ii|, Hanp. OT YyXAau BewecTBa, KakTo U HeNnpaBWIHO NOYNCTBAHE, MOraT ia HaManAT 3alWnUTHNA
ed)EKT‘ Cnen noyuncTBaHe n3cyleTe Ha Bb3ayX npu CTaliHa Temnepatypa. He I/I366ﬂBaI7ITe, He rnagete u He
NoYNCTBaNTE XUMUYHO.

7. CbxpaHeHmne

CbxpaHABaliTe B OpUrMHaiHaTa OnakoBKa Ha 3allMTeHO OT CBET/IMHA U HeHanpalleHo, CyXo MACTO.
CbxpaHaABaiiTe namnata npu Temnepatypa mexay 0°C 1 +30°C. He cbxpaHaBaiiTe B 61130CT 10 U3rapAaLum,
arpecvBHU, XUMNYECKW BelecTBa, Pa3TBOPUTENN, BNlara U 3ambpcsaBaHe. He cbxpaHABaliTe B OrbHaTO
CbCTOAHME UMV NOA TETIOBHO HaTOBapBaHe.

8. [laTa Ha NpoV3BOACTBO
3a partata Ha NPOM3BOACTBO BX. MapKUpoBKaTa & (MM/ITTT) Ha eTnkeTa.

9. [penaBaHe 3a oTNagbLUM

Cnepn ynoTpeba no npefHasHaueHvie n3xBbpreTe ¢ 6UTOBMTE OTNAAbLM.

10.  Ceptudwkauma

10.1 CbOBPA3HO CE

CvotseTcTBue ¢ pernameHTa oTHocHo JIMC (EC) 2016/425. MpoTekTop 3a pbka cbrnacHo EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Kateropusa Ha pucka Il. Ceptuduumpano ot: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon
Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 [leknapauusta Ha EC 3a CbOTBETCTBME € Ha Pa3nonoXeHne Ha
cnepHuA agpec: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 CbOBPA3HO UKCA

CvoTBeTcTBYE ¢ pernameHTa oTHocHo JMNC (EC) 2016/425. MpoTeKTop 3a pbKa cbraacHo EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Kateropus Ha pucka Il. Ceptuduumpano ot: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon
Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 UKCA fieknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBIE € Ha Pa3rosoxXeHe Ha
cnepHua aapec: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

¢ Ochrana proti pofezani-ochrana pazi

1. Identifika¢ni Udaje

Vyrobek Ochrana proti pofezéni-ochrana pazi Cut D
Verze 02 PGvodni navod k pouziti

Datum vyroby 06/2021

2. Obecné pokyny

Navod k pouZiti si prectéte, dodrzujte jeho pokyny a uchovejte ho pro dalsi pouziti a méjte ho kdy-
koliv k dispozici.

3. Viysvétleni piktogram(

pen 4/5/F. Netestovano: X.
Vykonnost ochrannych rukavic pro mechanické zatizeni

EN3882016+A12018 A Odolnost proti odéru 1-4
B Odolnost proti profiznuti (Coupe test) 1-5
C Odolnost proti roztrzeni 1-4
D Odolnost proti propichnuti 1-4
E Odolnost proti fezu (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 OZNACENi PRODUKTU

c E Osobni ochranné prostfedky odpovidaji nafizeni o OOP (EU) 2016/425.

4. Popis vyrobku

Art. & 094585_45: Ochrana paze ze smési HDPE s otvorem na palec a suchym zipem. Urovef ochrany proti
poftezani D, vysoka ochrana proti pofezani. Vykonovy stuper 4X42D podle EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Dostupna
délka: 45 cm.

5. Bezpecnost
5.1 ZAKLADNI BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

Rotujici nastroje nebo obrobky

Nebezpeci poranéni hornich koncetin zachycenim nebo vtazenim ochrany paze.

»  Ochranu paze nepouzivejte v pfipadé hroziciho rizika zachyceni rotujicimi strojnimi soucastmi.
»  Ochrana paze proti pofezani nenabizi ochranu pfi praci u nebo s ¢epelemi ve tvaru pily.

/\ UPOZORNENI

Poskozena ochrana paze

Ovlivnéni ochranného ucinku v pfipadé poskozeni nebo neodborném c¢isténi.

»  Pted kazdym pouzitim ochrany paze vnéjsi vizualni kontrola.

»  Pavodni ochranny t¢inek miize byt snizen v dusledku mechanického opottebeni nebo nepfipustného
pouziti.

» V piipadé poskozeni jako jsou zafezy, diry nebo oteviené Svy ochranu paze dale nepouzivejte.

5.2 STANOVENE POUZITi

Chrani pazi pfed mechanickym ohrozenim, odfeninami a nebezpecim pofezani. Moznost kombinace s ruka-
vici proti pofezani. Optimalni ochranny tcinek jen pfi kompletnim pokryti chranéné oblasti. U ochrany paze
se suchym zipem zkontrolujte jeji pevné usazeni. Ochrana paze nesmi klouzat.
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Nechrani pfed chemickym, mikrobiologickym, termickym a elektrickym nebezpecim. Nepouzivejte v blizkosti
rotujicich strojnich soucasti. Po kontaktu s ostrym pfedmétem jiz déle nepouzivejte. Ochranny tcinek nesmi
byt ovlivnén kombinaci s jinymi ochrannymi prostiedky a nesmi uzivatele omezovat v jeho ¢innosti.

6. Cistén{

Necistoty, nap. cizimi substancemi a neodborné ¢isténi maze snizit ochranny ucinek. Po ¢isténi suste na vz-
duchu pfi pokojové teploté. Nebélit, nezehlit nebo chemicky ¢istit.

7. Skladovani

Skladujte na suchém misté v originalnim obalu chranéné pred svétlem a prachem. Skladujte pfi teplotach

v rozmezi 0 °C az +30 °C. Neskladujte v blizkosti Ziravin, agresivnich, chemickych substanci, rozpoustédel, vih-
kosti a necistot. Neskladujte ohnuté nebo zatizené zavazim.

8. Datum vyroby

Datum vyroby viz potisk & (MM/RRRR) na etiketé.

9. Likvidace

Po spravném pouziti likvidujte v odpadu z domacnosti.

10.  Certifikace

10.1 PODLE CE

Ochrana paze dle EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Rizikova kategorie Il. CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel -
69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Francie - Notified Body number: 0075

10.2 PODLE UKCA

Ochrana paze dle EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Rizikova kategorie Il. CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel -
69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Francie - Notified Body number: 0075

da Skaerebeskyttelse-armbeskyttelse

1. Identifikationsdata
Produkt Skaerebeskyttelse-armbeskyttelse Cut D
Version 02 Original brugsvejledning

Udarbejdelsesdato 06/2021

2. Generelle henvisninger
@ Laes og folg betjeningsvejledningen. Opbevar den, og hold den altid tilgaengelig til senere brug.

"4

3. Forklaring af piktogrammer
Det opndede beskyttelsesniveau gzelder kun for handskens indvendige handflade. Laveste beskyttelsesni-

veau: 1/ A. Hojeste beskyttelsesniveau 4/ 5/ F. Ikke testet: X.

Beskyttelseshandskernes beskyttelsesevne mod mekaniske belastninger

EN3882016+A1:2018 A Slidstyrke 1-4
B Snitbestandighed (Coupe-test) 1-5
C Rivekraft 1-4
D Penetrationskraft 1-4
E Snitbestandighed (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 PRODUKTMARKNING
c € :Z:Ts-'ti);\llei?‘e veernemidler er i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlige vaer-

4. Produktbeskrivelse

Artikelnr. 094585_45: Armbeskytter af HDPE-blanding med tommelfingerhul og burrelukning. Skaerebeskyt-
telsesniveau D, hoj skaerebeskyttelse. Beskyttelsesniveau 4X42D iht. EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Tilgaengelig
laengde: 45 cm.

5. Sikkerhed

5.1 GRUNDLAGGENDE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

/\ ADVARSEL

Roterende varktgjer eller emner

Fare for kvaestelser pa haender, hvis armbeskytteren saetter sig fast eller bliver trukket ind mod veerktgjet eller
emnet.

»  Baerikke armbeskyttere, nar der er risiko for, at de bliver fanget af roterende maskindele.

»  Skeerebeskyttelse-armbeskyttere yder ingen beskyttelse ved arbejde pé eller med savformede klinger.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Beskadiget armbeskytter

Forringelse af beskyttelseseffekten ved beskadigelse eller ukorrekt rengering.

»  Visuel kontrol af armbeskytterne for hver brug.

»  Den oprindelige beskyttelseseffekt kan forringes som felge af mekanisk slid eller ukorrekt anvendelse.
»  Ved beskadigelser sasom snit, huller eller abne syninger ma armbeskytteren ikke laengere anvendes.

5.2 BESTEMMELSESMASSIG ANVENDELSE

Beskytter armen mod mekaniske risici, hudafskrabninger og andre snitfarer. Kan kombineres med skaerebes-
kyttelseshandsker. Der opnds kun den optimale beskyttelseseffekt, hvis det omrade, der skal beskyttes, er
daekket helt. Ved armbeskyttere med burrelukning skal det kontrolleres, at den sidder fast. Armbeskytteren
ma ikke kunne glide.

53 UKORREKT ANVENDELSE

Beskytter ikke mod kemiske, mikrobiologiske, termiske og elektriske farer. M4 ikke anvendes i naerheden af ro-
terende maskindele. M4 ikke leengere anvendes efter kontakt med skarpe genstande. Beskyttelseseffekten ma
ikke forringes i kombination med andet beskyttelsesudstyr, og brugeren ma ikke pavirkes negativt under ar-
bejdet.

6. Rengaring
Snavs, f.eks. pga. andre stoffer, samt ukorrekt rengering kan forringe beskyttelseseffekten. Skal lufttgrres ved
stuetemperatur efter rengering. Ma ikke bleges, stryges eller udsaettes for kemisk rens.

7. Opbevaring

Skal opbevares tort og stevfrit i den originale emballage, beskyttet mod lys. Skal opbevares i temperaturer
mellem 0°C og +30°C. M ikke opbevares i nzerheden af &tsende, aggressive og kemiske stoffer, oplasnings-
midler, fugtighed og smuds. Ma ikke opbevares sammenfoldet eller med veegt ovenpa.

8. Fremstillingsdato
Se patryk med fremstillingsdato ('] (MM/AAAA) pa etiketten.

9. Bortskaffelse

Kan bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald efter bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse.

10.  Certificering

10.1 IHENHOLD TIL CE

Overensstemmelse med direktiv (EU) 2016/425 om personlige veernemidler. Armbeskytter iht. EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Risikokategori Il. Certificeret af: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. — 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 -
France - Notified Body number: 0075 EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringen findes pa falgende adresse:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 IHENHOLD TIL UKCA

Overensstemmelse med direktiv (EU) 2016/425 om personlige vaernemidler. Armbeskytter iht. EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Risikokategori Il. Certificeret af: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. — 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 -
France - Notified Body number: 0075 UKCA-overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes pa felgende adresse:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

e Proteccién contra cortes para los brazos

1. Datos de identificacion
Producto Proteccion contra cortes para los brazos Cut D
Version 02 Modo de empleo original

Fecha de creacion 06/2021

2. Avisos generales

Lea el manual de instrucciones, téngalo en cuenta y consérvelo para futuras consultas en cualquier
momento.

3. Explicaciéon de los pictogramas
El nivel de prestacion obtenido solo es valido para la palma del guante. Nivel de prestacion mas bajo: 1/ A. Ni-
vel de prestacion mas alto 4/ 5/ F. No probado: X.

Rendimiento del guante protector para cargas mecanicas

EN3882016:A12018 A Resistencia a la abrasion 1-4
B Resistencia al corte (prueba Coupe) 1-5
C Resistencia al desgarro 1-4
D Resistencia a la perforacion 1-4
E Resistencia al corte (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO

c E El equipo de proteccion individual cumple el reglamento EPI (UE) 2016/425.

4. Descripcion del producto

N.° de art. 094585_45: Protectores para los brazos de mezcla HDPE con agujero para el pulgar y cierre por ad-
herencia. Nivel de proteccién contra cortes D, mayor proteccién contra cortes. Nivel de resistencia 4X42D
seguin EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Longitud disponible: 45 cm.

5. Seguridad
5.1 INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD BASICAS

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Herramientas o piezas de trabajo rotatorias

Peligro de lesiones en las manos por atrapamiento o arrastre del protector de brazos.

»  No se debe llevar protector de brazos si existe riesgo de atrapamiento por partes de la maquina rotatori-
as.

»  Los protectores contra cortes para brazos no ofrecen ninguna proteccion al trabajar en o con hojas en
forma de sierra.

Protector para brazos defectuoso

Merma del efecto protector en caso de defectos o limpieza inadecuada.

»  Comprobacion visual externa del protector para brazos antes de cada uso.

»  El efecto protector original se puede ver mermado por el desgaste mecanico o un uso inadecuado.

»  No se permite utilizar los protectores para brazos si muestran defectos, tales como cortes, agujeros o co-
sturas abiertas.

5.2 USO CONFORME A LO PREVISTO

Protege los brazos frente a riesgos mecanicos, rozaduras y peligros de corte. Combinable con los guantes pro-
tectores frente a cortes. Solo se consigue el efecto protector si la zona a proteger esta cubierta por completo.
En caso de protectores para brazos con cierre por adherencia, comprobar el asiento firme de este. El protector
para brazos no puede resbalarse.

5.3 UTILIZACION INDEBIDA

No protege frente a riesgos quimicos, microbioldgicos, térmicos y eléctricos. No se deben utilizar en la pro-
ximidad de partes de la maquina rotatorias. No volver a utilizar tras el contacto con un objeto con cantos vi-
vos. El efecto protector no se debe ver mermado por la combinacién con otro tipo de equipo de proteccion ni
obstaculizar al usuario en su actividad.

6. Limpieza

La presencia de impurezas p. ej., sustancias extranas, asi como la limpieza inadecuada pueden mermar el
efecto protector. Después de la limpieza, secar al aire a temperatura ambiente. No usar lejia, planchar o limpi-
ar por procedimientos quimicos.

7. Almacenamiento

Guardar en el embalaje original, en un lugar seco a salvo de la luz y del polvo. AiImacenar a temperaturas de
entre 0 °Cy +30 °C. No almacenar cerca de sustancias quimicas corrosivas, agresivas, disolventes, humedad o
suciedad. No almacenar doblados ni bajo peso.

8. Fecha de fabricacion

La fecha de fabricacion estd impresa 1 (MM/AAAA) en la etiqueta.

9. Eliminacion

Después del uso conforme a lo previsto, tirar el producto a la basura doméstica.

10.  Certificacion

10.1 SEGUN CE

Cumplimiento del reglamento EPI (UE) 2016/425. Protectores para los brazos seguin EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
Categoria de riesgo Il. Certificado por: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 -
Francia - N.° organismo notificado: 0075 La declaracién de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en la siguien-
te direccion: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 SEGUN LA UKCA

Cumplimiento del reglamento EPI (UE) 2016/425. Protectores para los brazos segtin EN 388:2016+A1:2018.
Categoria de riesgo Il. Certificado por: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 -
Francia - N.° organismo notificado: 0075 La declaracién de conformidad de UKCA esté disponible en la sigui-
ente direccion: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

fi Viiltosuojahiha

1. Tunnistetiedot

Tuote Viiltosuojahiha Cut D

Versio 02 Kaannos alkuperaisesta kayttoohjeesta
Laatimispaivamaara 6/2021

2 Yleisid ohjeita

Lue kdyttdohjeet, noudata siind mainittuja ohjeita, sdilytd myohempaa tarvetta varten ja aina hel-

I posti saatavilla.

3. Piktogrammien selitys
Saavutettu suorituskyky koskee vain kdsineen kimmenpuolta. Alhaisin suorituskyky: 1/ A. Korkein suoritusky-
ky 4 /5 /F.Eitestattu: X.

Suojakdsineen mekaaninen kestavyys

EN3852016+A12018 A Hankauksenkesto =4
B Viillonkestavyys (viiltosuojatesti) 1-5
C Repaisylujuus 1-4
D Pistolujuus 1-4
E Viillonkestavyys (TDM) A-F/X

3.1 TUOTTEEN MERKINTA
c € Henkilonsuojain vastaa henkilénsuojaimista annettua asetusta (EU) 2016/425.

4. Tuotekuvaus
Tuotenro 094585_45: Suojahiha HDPE-materiaalia, peukaloaukko ja tarrakiinnitys. Viiltosuojataso D, korkea
viiltosuoja. Teholuokka 4X42D standardin 388:2016+A1:2018 mukaisesti. Saatavilla oleva pituus: 45 cm.

5. Turvallisuus
5.1 TARKEAT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Pyérivét tyokalut tai tyokappaleet

Suojahihan kiinnijaéminen tai sisddanveto voi aiheuttaa kasien tapaturmavaaran.
»  Al4 kdyta suojahihoja, jos ne voivat jaada kiinni koneen pyériviin osiin.

»  Viiltosuojahihat eivat suojaa sahamaisten terien kanssa suoritetuissa toissa.

Vaurioitunut suojahiha

Suojahihan vauriot tai epdasiallinen puhdistus heikentévat suojavaikutusta.

»  Tarkista suojahiha silmdamaaraisesti ennen jokaista kayttoa.

»  Mekaaninen kuluminen tai epaasiallinen kaytto voi heikentda alkuperéista suojavaikutusta.
»  Al4 kdyta suojahihaa enas, kun siind on vikoja, kuten viiltoja, reikia tai avoimia saumoja.

5.2 KAYTTOTARKOITUS

Suojaa kasivartta mekaanisilta riskeiltd, hiertymilta ja viilloilta. Voidaan kéyttaa yhdessa viiltosuojakdsineen
kanssa. Optimaalinen suojavaikutus vain, kun suojattava alue on kokonaan peitossa. Tarkista tarrakiinnityksel-
14 varustetuissa suojahihoissa tarrakiinnityksen tiukka kiinnitys. Suojahiha ei saa luisua.
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Ei suojaa kemiallisilta, mikrobiologisilta, iammon ja séhkon aiheuttamilta vaaroilta. Ei saa kdyttad pyorivien ko-
neosien lahelld. Ala kdytd enas, kun tuote on joutunut kosketuksiin terédvareunaisen esineen kanssa. Suojavai-
kutus ei saa heiketd yhdessa muiden suojavarusteiden kanssa haitaten kayttdjaa tehtavissaan.

6. Puhdistus

Lika, kuten vierasaineet, seka epdasiallinen puhdistus voivat heikentaa suojavaikutusta. Ripusta puhdistuksen
jalkeen kuivumaan huoneenlampdon. Ei saa valkaista, silittaa tai pesta kemiallisesti.

7. Sailytys

Suojaa alkuperdisessa pakkauksessa valolta ja p6lylta suojattuna kuivassa paikassa. Séilytyslampétila on 0 °C -
+30 °C. Ei saa varastoida syovyttavien, aggressiivisten, kemiallisten aineiden, liuottimien, kosteuden ja lian 13-
hella. Ald sdilyta taitettuna tai painon alla.

8. Valmistuspaiva
Valmistuspaiva, katso painettu teksti & (KK/VVWV) etiketissa.

9. Havittaminen
Havitd asianmukaisessa kdytossa sekajatteen mukana.

10.  Sertifiointi

10.1 CE-STANDARDIN MUKAISESTI

Vastaa henkilosuojaimista annettua asetusta (EU) 2016/425. EN 388:2016+A1:2018 -standardin mukainen suo-
jahiha. Riskiluokitus Il. Sertifioinnin suorittanut taho: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon
Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla seuraavasta
osoitteesta: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 UKCA-SERTIFIOINNIN MUKAISESTI

Vastaa henkil6suojaimista annettua asetusta (EU) 2016/425. EN 388:2016+A1:2018 -standardin mukainen suo-
jahiha. Riskiluokitus I1. Sertifioinnin suorittanut taho: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon
Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 UKCA-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla seuraa-
vasta osoitteesta: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc
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1. Données d'identification

Produit Manchette anti-coupures Cut D

Version 02 Notice d'utilisation originale

Date de création 06/2021

2. Remarques générales
Lire, respecter et conserver les instructions d'utilisation a des fins de consultation ultérieure, et tou-
jours les garder a disposition.

3. Explication des pictogrammes

Le niveau de performance atteint s'applique uniquement a la paume du gant. Niveau de performance mini-
mal: 1/A. Niveau de performance maximal 4/ 5/ F. Non control

Performances des gants de protection concernant les sollicitations mécaniques

EN3882016+A12018 A Résistance a I'abrasion 1-4
B Résistance a la coupure par lame (test de coupe) 1-5
C Résistance a la déchirure 1-4
D Résistance a la perforation 1-4
E Résistance a la coupure par lame (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 MARQUAGE DES PRODUITS

c € L'équipement individuel de protection est conforme au réglement relatif aux EPI (UE) 2016/425.

4. Description du produit

Code art. 094585_45 : manchette de protection a base d'un mélange de HDPE avec passe-pouce et fermeture
auto-agrippante. Niveau de protection anti-coupures D, protection élevée contre les coupures. Niveau de per-
formance 4X42D suivant EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Longueur disponible : 45 cm.

5. Sécurité
5.1 CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Outils ou piéces en rotation

Risque de blessures aux mains par happement ou aspiration de la manchette de protection.

»  Ne pas porter les manchettes de protection en présence d'un risque de happement par des piéces de
machine en rotation.

»  Les manchettes anti-coupures n'offrent aucune protection lors du travail sur ou avec des lames en forme
de scie.

Manchette de protection endommagée

Altération de I'effet protecteur en cas d'endommagement ou nettoyage non conforme.

»  Contrdle visuel extérieur des manchettes de protection avant toute utilisation.

»  L'effet protecteur d'origine peut étre réduit en raison d'une usure mécanique ou d'une utilisation non
conforme.

»  Ne plus utiliser la manchette de protection en cas de dommages, tels que perforations, entailles ou cou-
tures ouvertes.

5.2 UTILISATION NORMALE

Protége le bras contre les risques mécaniques, les écorchures et les risques de coupure. Combinable avec des
gants anti-coupures. Protection optimale uniquement en cas de recouvrement complet de la zone a protéger.
Pour les manchettes de protection a fermeture auto-agrippante, vérifier la bonne fixation de celle-ci. La man-
chette de protection ne doit pas glisser.

5.3 MAUVAIS USAGE RAISONNABLEMENT PREVISIBLE

Ne protege pas contre les risques chimiques, microbiologiques, thermiques et électriques. Ne pas utiliser a
proximité de pieces de machine en rotation. Ne plus utiliser apres contact avec un objet tranchant. L'effet
protecteur ne peut pas étre altéré par la combinaison avec un autre équipement de protection et |'utilisateur
ne peut pas étre géné dans son activité.

6. Nettoyage

Les salissures, dues, par exemple, a des substances étrangeéres, ainsi qu'un nettoyage inapproprié peuvent ré-
duire |'effet protecteur. Aprés nettoyage, laisser sécher a I'air a température ambiante. Ne pas blanchir, repas-
ser ni nettoyer a sec.

7. Stockage

Stocker dans I'emballage d'origine, dans un endroit sec, a I'abri de la lumiére et de la poussiere. Stocker a des
températures comprises entre 0 et +30 °C. Ne pas stocker a proximité de produits corrosifs, agressifs, chimi-
ques ou de solvants ; stocker a |'abri de I'humidité et de la saleté. Ne pas stocker a I'état plié ou sous une char-
ge de poids.

8. Date de fabrication
Pour la date de fabrication, se reporter a l'inscription 4] (MM/AAAA) figurant sur I'étiquette.

9. Mise au rebut
Eliminer avec les déchets ménagers aprés une utilisation conforme.

10.  Certification

10.1 SUIVANT CE

Conformité au réglement relatif aux EPI (UE) 2016/425. Manchette de protection suivant

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Catégorie de risque II. Certification : CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel -
69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number : 0075 La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible &
I'adresse suivante : https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 SUIVANT UKCA

Conformité au reglement relatif aux EPI (UE) 2016/425. Manchette de protection suivant

EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Catégorie de risque II. Certification : CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel -
69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number : 0075 La déclaration de conformité UKCA est disponi-
ble a I'adresse suivante : https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

hu \agas elleni karvédd

1. Azonositd adatok
Termék Végas elleni karvéd6 Cut D
Verzié 02 Az eredeti hasznalati Gitmutato forditésa

Készités datuma

2. Altaldnos tudnivalék

Olvassa el a hasznélati Utmutatot, tartsa be és késobbi tajékozodas céljabol 6rizze meg és tartsa
mindig kéznél.

2021. janius

3. Piktogramok magyarazata
Az elért teljesitményfokozat csak a keszty(i tenyérfellletére vonatkozik. Legalacsonyabb teljesitmény fokozat:
1/ A. Legmagasabb teljesitmény fokozat 4 / 5 / F. Nem bevizsgalt: X.

Védokesztyii teljesitoképessége mechanikus terhelések esetén

En38B2016+A12018 A Kopdsallosag 1-4
B Vagasallésag (Coupe-Test) 1-5
C Tovébbszakitési eré 1-4
D Atszarasi erd 1-4
E Vagasallosag (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 TERMEKMEGJELOLES

C € Az egyéni védbeszkozok megfelelnek az egyéni védéeszkdzokrol szolé 2016/425 (EU) rendeletnek.

4. Terméklefras
094585_45 sz.: HDPE-keverék karprotektor hiivelykujj nyilassal és tépézérral. D vagasvédelmi szint, magas
végas elleni védelem. 4X42D teljesitmény fokozat EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 szerint. Kaphatd hossz: 45 cm.

5. Biztonsag
5.1 ALAPVETO BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES

Forgo szer k vagy

A kar protektor elkapasa vagy behuzasa kézsériiléseket okozhat.

»  Ne kar protektort, ha fennéll annak a veszélye, hogy a forgd géprészek elkaphatjék.

»  Avagas elleni kar protektorok nem nyujtanak védelmet flirészes pengéken vagy azokkal végzett munka
soran.

Sériilt kar protektor

Csokken a védbhatas sértilés vagy nem megfelel tisztitas esetén.

»  Minden hasznélat el6tt szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze a kar protektort.

»  Azeredeti védShatas csokkenhet mechanikus kopas vagy a nem megfelel6 hasznalat miatt.

»  Nehaszndlja a kar protektort sériilések, példaul vagasok, lyukak vagy szétnyilt varratok esetén.

kad.

bol
abok

5.2 RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

Védi a kart a mechanikai veszélyektdl, horzsolasoktol és vagasi veszélyektdl. Vagas elleni véddkesztydivel kom-
binalhatd. Optimalis véddhatas csak a védendd teriilet teljes lefedettsége esetén. Tépbzaras kar protektorok
esetén ellendrizze, hogy a zarak megfelel6en szorosak-e. A kar protektor nem csuszkalhat.

5.3 RENDELTETESELLENES HASZNALAT

Nem véd a kémiai, mikrobiolégiai, termikus és elektromos veszélyek ellen. Ne hasznalja forgé gépalkatrészek
kozelében. Eles szél( targgyal valé érintkezés utan ne hasznélja tobbet. A védéhatast mas véddeszkdzokkel
valé kombinacié nem csokkentheti, és nem akadalyozhatja a felhasznalé munkajat.

6. Tisztitas
Szennyezédések, pl. idegen anyagok, valamint a nem megfelel6 tisztitas csokkenthetik a védéhatast. Tisztitas
utan szobahémérsékleten szaritsa meg levegdn. Ne fehéritse, vasalja vagy vegytisztitsa.

7. Tarolds

Az eredeti csomagolasban, szaraz helyen, fénytél védett és pormentes helyen tarolja. 0 °C és +30 °C kozotti
hémérsékleten tarolja. Ne tarolja mard, agressziv, kémiai anyagok, oldoszerek, nedvesség és szennyezédés
kozelében. Ne térolja 6sszehajtott dllapotban vagy suly alatt.

8. Gyartasi datum
A gyartasi datumot lasd a cimkén (] (HH/EEEE).

0. Artalmatlanitds
Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat utén a haztartasi hulladékkal artalmatlanitsa.

10.  Tanusftvany

10.1 CE SZERINT

Az egyéni védbeszkozokrél szol6 2016/425 (EU) rendelet teljesitése. Kar protektor EN 388:2016 + A1:2018
szerint. Il. kockazati kategéria. Tanusitotta: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07
- Franciaorszag - Bejelentett szervezet szama: 0075 Az EU megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a kdvetkez cimen érheté
el: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 UKCA SZERINT

Az egyéni védGeszkozokrél szol6 2016/425 (EU) rendelet teljesitése. Kar protektor EN 388:2016 + A1:2018
szerint. Il. kockazati kategéria. Tanusitotta: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07
- Franciaorszég - Bejelentett szervezet szama: 0075 Az UKCA megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat a kdvetkezé cimen ér-
hetd el: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

hr' Zastitna odjeca-zastita za ruke
1. Identifikacijski podaci

Proizvod Zastita za ruku za zastitu od posjekotina Cut D
Verzija 02 Originalne upute za upotrebu

Datum sastavljanja 06/2021

2. Opce upute
B Protitajte upute za rukovanje i pridrzavajte ih se te ih spremite i drzite na raspolaganju kao referen-
cu.

3. Objasnjenje piktograma
Postignuti stupanj u¢inkovitosti vrijedi samo za dlan rukavice. Najnizi stupanj u¢inkovitosti: 1/ A. Najvisi stu-
panj ucinkovitosti 4 / 5/ F. Nije ispitan: X.

Uéinkovitost zastitne rukavice za mehanicka opterecenja

En38s2016+A12018 A Otpornost na abraziju 1-4

B Otpornost na rezanje (Coupe test) 1=5

C Otpornost na daljnje trganje 1-4

D Otpornost na probijanje 1-4

H Otpornost na rezanje (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 OZNAKA PROIZVODA

c E Osobna zastitna oprema u skladu je s Uredbom o osobnoj zastitnoj opremi (EU) 2016/425.

4. Opis proizvoda

Br. art. 094585_45: Stitnik za ruke napravljen od HDPE mje$avine s otvorom za palac i zatvara¢em na ¢icak.
Zastita od rezanja razine D, visoka zastitna odjeca. Stupanj ucinkovitosti 4X42D u skladu s normom EN
388:2016+A1:2018. Dostupne duzine: 45 cm.

5. Sigurnost
5.1 OSNOVNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

/\ UPOZORENJE

Rotirajudi alati ili obratci

Opasnost od ozljede ruku zbog zahvacanja ili uvlacenja stitnika za ruke.

»  Nemojte nositi stitnik za ruke ako postoji rizik da ga zahvate rotirajuci dijelovi stroja.
»  Stitnik za ruke ne pruzaju zastitu pri radovima na ostricama u obliku pile ili s njima.

Osteceni stitnik za ruke

Smanjenje zastitnog ucinka pri ostecenju ili neispravnom cis¢enju stitnika za ruke.

»  Vanjska vizualna provjera stitnika za ruke prije svake upotrebe.

»  lzvorni zastitni u¢inak moze se smanjiti zbog mehanicke istrosenosti ili nenamjenske upotrebe.
» U slucaju stete poput ureza, rupa ili rasivenih savova nemojte vise upotrebljavati stitnik za ruke.

5.2 NAMJENSKA UPOTREBA

Stiti ruku od mehanickih rizika, ogrebotina i opasnosti od rezanja. Moze se kombinirati sa zastitnim rukavica-
ma. Optimalni zastitni ucinak samo pri potpunoj pokrivenosti podrucja koje treba zastititi. Ako stitnik za ruke
ima zatvarag, provjerite zatvara li se on évrsto. Stitnik za ruke ne smije kliziti.
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Ne stiti od kemijskih, mikrobioloskih, termickih i elektri¢nih opasnosti. Ne upotrebljavajte u blizini rotirajucih
dijelova stroja. Nakon kontakta s predmetima ostrih rubova se vise ne smije upotrebljavati. Kombinacija s dru-
gom zastitnom opremom ne smije umanjivati zastitni u¢inak ni ometati korisnika u njegovoj aktivnosti.

6. CiS¢enje

Onecidcenja, primjerice, stranim tvarima te nestru¢no ¢is¢enje mogu smanjiti zastitni u¢inak. Nakon ¢is¢enja
susite na zraku na sobnoj temperaturi. Nemojte izbjeljivati, glacati ili kemijski ¢istiti.

7. Cuvanje

Cuvajte u originalnoj ambalazi zasticeno od svjetla i prasine na suhom mjestu. Cuvati na temperaturama od 0
°C do +30 °C. Nemojte ¢uvati u blizini nagrizajucih, agresivnih tvari, otapala, vlage i prljavstine. Ne skladistiti u
presavijenom polozaju, niti optereceno masom.

8. Datum proizvodnje
Datum proizvodnje potraZzite na natpisu 1] (MM/GGGG) na etiketi.

0. Odlaganje u otpad

Nakon namjenske uporabe odloZite u kuc¢anski otpad.

10.  Certificiranje

10.1 PREMA CE

Uskladenost s Uredbom o osobnoj zastitnoj opremi (EU) 2016/425. Stitnik za ruke u skladu s normom EN
388:2016 + A1:2018. Kategorija rizika II. Certifikat izdaje: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367
Lyon Cedex 07 - Francuska - Broj obavijestenog tijela: 0075 Izjava o sukladnosti EU-a stoji na raspolaganju na
sljedecoj adresi: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 PREMA UKCA

Uskladenost s Uredbom o osobnoj zastitnoj opremi (EU) 2016/425. Stitnik za ruke u skladu s normom EN
388:2016 + A1:2018. Kategorija rizika Il. Certifikat izdaje: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367
Lyon Cedex 07 - Francuska - Broj obavijestenog tijela: 0075 Izjava o sukladnosti UKCA-a stoji na raspolaganju
na sljedecoj adresi: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

it’ Bracciale di protezione antitaglio
1. Dati identificativi

Prodotto Bracciale di protezione antitaglio Cut D

Versione 02 Istruzioni per |'uso originali

Data di creazione 06/2021

2. Note generali
Leggere il manuale d'uso, rispettarlo, conservarlo per riferimento futuro e tenerlo sempre a portata
di mano.

3. Spiegazione dei pittogrammi
Il livello di prestazione raggiunto si riferisce solo al palmo del guanto. Livello di prestazione minimo: 1/ A. Li-
vello di prestazione massimo: 4 / 5/ F. Non testato: X.

Guanti protettivi con prestazioni adatte alle sollecitazioni meccaniche

EN3832016+A12018 A Resistenza all'abrasione 1-4
B Resistenza al taglio (Couptest) 1-5
C Resistenza allo strappo 1-4
D Resistenza alla perforazione 1-4
E Resistenza al taglio (test TDM) A-F/X
3.1 DENOMINAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

C e Il dispositivo di protezione individuale & conforme al Regolamento europeo sui DPI 2016/425.

4. Descrizione del prodotto

Codice art. 094585_45: protezione per il braccio in miscela in HDPE con foro per il pollice e chiusura a strappo.
Livello di protezione antitaglio D, elevata protezione antitaglio. Livello di prestazione 4X42D a norma EN
388:2016 + A1:2018. Lunghezza disponibile: 45 cm.

5. Sicurezza
5.1 AVVERTENZE FONDAMENTALI PER LA SICUREZZA

/\ AVVERTENZA

Utensili o pezzi rotanti

Pericolo di lesioni alle mani in caso di impigliamento o inserimento della protezione per il braccio.

»  Non indossare le protezioni per il braccio in caso di rischio di impigliamento nei componenti meccanici
rotanti.

»  Le protezioni antitaglio per il braccio non forniscono alcuna protezione durante le operazioni con lame
seghettate.

Protezione per il braccio danneggiata

Compromissione dell’effetto protettivo in caso di danneggiamento o pulizia errata.

»  Effettuare un’ispezione visiva esterna delle protezioni per il braccio prima di ogni utilizzo.

»  L'effetto protettivo originale puo ridursi a causa di usura meccanica o uso improprio.

»  Interrompere |'utilizzo delle protezioni per il braccio in caso di danni quali tagli, fori o scuciture.

5.2 USO PREVISTO

Protegge il braccio da rischi meccanici, escoriazioni e pericoli di taglio. Puo essere abbinata ai guanti anti-
taglio. Garantisce un effetto protettivo ottimale solo se I'area da proteggere & completamente coperta. In ca-
so di protezioni per il braccio con chiusura a strappo, verificarne la stabilita. La protezione per il braccio non
deve scivolare.

53 USO SCORRETTO RAGIONEVOLMENTE PREVEDIBILE

Non protegge da rischi chimici, microbiologici, termici ed elettrici. Non utilizzare in prossimita di componenti
meccanici rotanti. Interromperne I'utilizzo in caso di contatto con oggetti appuntiti. L'abbinamento con altri
dispositivi di protezione non deve compromettere I'effetto protettivo né ostacolare I'utilizzatore nello svolgi-
mento del suo lavoro.

6. Pulizia

Le impurita (ad es. sostanze estranee) nonché una pulizia errata possono ridurre |'effetto protettivo. Dopo la
pulizia, lasciare asciugare all'aria aperta a temperatura ambiente. Non candeggiare, stirare o lavare in modo
chimico.

7. Conservazione

Conservare nella confezione originale in un luogo pulito, asciutto e al riparo dalla luce. Conservare a una tem-
peratura compresa tra 0 °C e +30 °C. Non conservare in prossimita di sostanze corrosive, aggressive o chimi-
che, solventi, umidita e sporcizia. Conservare in posizione distesa evitando lo schiacciamento con oggetti pe-
santi.

8. Data di produzione

Per la data di produzione vedere la dicitura (J (mese/anno) riportata sull’etichetta.

0. Smaltimento
Smaltire nei rifiuti domestici dopo I'uso previsto.

10.  Certificazione

10.1 SECONDO MARCATURA CE

Conformita con il Regolamento europeo sui DPI 2016/425. Protezione per il braccio a norma EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Categoria di rischio Il. Certificato da: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex
07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 La dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile al seguente indirizzo:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 SECONDO CERTIFICAZIONE UKCA

Conformita con il Regolamento europeo sui DPI 2016/425. Protezione per il braccio a norma EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Categoria di rischio Il. Certificato da: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex
07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 La dichiarazione di conformita UKCA & disponibile al seguente indi-
rizzo: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

nl’ Snijbestendige armbescherming

1. Identificatiegegevens

Product Snijbestendige armbescherming Cut D

Versie 02 Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzing
Aanmaakdatum 06/2021

2. Algemene aanwijzingen

Handleiding lezen, in acht nemen, voor later gebruik bewaren en te allen tijde beschikbaar houden.

3. Verklaringen van de pictogrammen
Verkregen prestatieniveau geldt alleen voor handpalm van de handschoen. Laagste prestatieniveau: 1/ A.
Hoogste prestatieniveau 4/ 5/ F. Niet getest: X.

EN3882016:A12018 A Slijtvastheid 1-4

B Snijvastheid (Coupe-test) 1-5

C Scheurkracht 1-4

D Doorsteekkracht 1-4

E Snijvastheid (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 PRODUCTMARKERING

c E Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen voldoen aan PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425.

4, Productbeschrijving

Art.nr. 094585_45: Armbeschermer van HDPE-mengsel met duimopening en klittenbandsluiting. Snijbescher-
mingsniveau D, hoge snijbescherming. Prestatieniveau 4X42D volgens EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Beschikbare
lengte: 45 cm.

5. Veiligheid

5.1 BASISVEILIGHEIDSAANWIJZINGEN
/\ WAARSCHUWING

R de gereedschappen of werkstukken

Gevaar voor letsel aan de handen door verstrikt raken of intrekken van armbeschermer.

»  Armbeschermers niet dragen als er risico bestaat van verstrikt raken door roterende machinedelen.

»  Snijbestendige armbeschermers bieden geen bescherming bij werkzaamheden aan of met zaagvormige
messen.

/\ VOORZICHTIG

Beschadigde armbeschermer

Vermindering van de beschermende werking bij beschadiging of onjuiste reiniging.

»  Visuele controle van de buitenzijde van de armbeschermers voor elk gebruik.

»  Oorspronkelijke beschermende werking kan worden verminderd door mechanische slijtage of onjuist
gebruik.

»  Armbeschermer niet meer gebruiken bij beschadigingen zoals insnijdingen, gaten of open naden.

5.2 BEOOGD GEBRUIK

Beschermt de arm tegen mechanische risico’s, schaafwonden en snijgevaren. Te combineren met snijbesten-
dige handschoen. Optimale beschermende werking alleen bij volledige afdekking van het te beschermen ge-
bied. Bij armbeschermers met klittenbandsluiting, controleren of deze goed vastzit. Armbeschermer mag niet
schuiven.

53 ONJUIST GEBRUIK

Beschermt niet tegen chemische, microbiologische, thermische en elektrische gevaren. Niet gebruiken in de
buurt van roterende machinedelen. Na contact met een scherp voorwerp niet meer gebruiken. De bescher-
mende werking mag niet worden verminderd door de combinatie met andere beschermingsmiddelen en de
gebruiker mag niet worden gehinderd bij de werkzaamheden.

6. Reiniging

Verontreinigingen, bijvoorbeeld door vreemde stoffen, en onjuiste reiniging kunnen de beschermende wer-
king verminderen. Na reiniging bij kamertemperatuur aan de lucht drogen. Niet bleken, strijken of chemisch
reinigen.

7. Opslag

In originele verpakking, beschermd tegen licht en stofvrij op een droge plaats opslaan. Bij temperaturen tus-
sen 0 °C en +30 °C opslaan. Niet opslaan in de buurt van bijtende, agressieve, chemische stoffen, oplosmidde-
len, vocht en vuil. Niet in geknikte toestand of onder gewichtsbelasting opslaan.

8. Productiedatum
Productiedatum zie opdrukﬂ (MM/J11J) op het etiket.

9. Weggooien

Na beoogd gebruik weggooien in het huisvuil.

10.  Certificering

10.1 VOLGENS CE

Conformiteit met PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425. Armbeschermer volgens EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Risicoca-
tegorie Il. Gecertificeerd door: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Frankrijk -
Notified Body number: 0075 EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar via de volgende link:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 VOLGENS UKCA

Conformiteit met PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425. Armbeschermer volgens EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Risicoca-
tegorie Il. Gecertificeerd door: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Frankrijk -
Notified Body number: 0075 UKCA-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar via de volgende link:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

no \ern mot kutt for armer

1. Identifikasjonsdata
Produkt Vern mot kutt for armer Cut D
Versjon 02 Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning

Opprettelsesdato 06/2021

2. Generelle merknader
Les instruksjonsboken, folg den, oppbevar den for senere bruk og hold den alltid tilgjengelig.

3. Forklaring av piktogrammene
Oppnadd ytelseskategori gjelder kun hanskens innvendige handflater. Laveste ytelseskategori: 1/ A. Hoyeste
ytelseskategori 4 / 5/ F. Ikke testet: X.

Vernehanskens ytelse med tanke pa mekanisk belastning

EN3882016+A12018 A Abrasjonsmotstand 1-4
B Kuttmotstand (Coupe-test) 1-5
C Rivestyrke 1-4
D Perforasjonsstyrke 1-4
E Kuttmotstand (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 PRODUKTMERKING

c € Personlig verneutstyr i samsvar med PVU-forordningen (EU) 2016/425.

4. Produktbeskrivelse
Art.-nr. 094585_45: Armbeskyttelse av HDPE-blanding, med hull for tommel og borrelas. Verneniva D, hay
grad av vern mot kutt. Ytelseskategori 4X42D iht. NS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Tilgjengelig lengde: 45 cm.

5. Sikkerhet
5.1 GRUNNLEGGENDE SIKKERHETSHENVISNINGER

Roterende verktoy eller arbeidsstykker

Fare for a skade hendene ved at armbeskyttelsen hekter seg fast eller trekkes inn.

»  Ikke bruk armbeskyttelser hvis det er fare for at de hekter seg fast i roterende maskindeler.

»  Armbeskyttelser som beskytter mot kutt gir ikke beskyttelse ved arbeider pa eller med knivblad formet
som sag.

/\ FORSIKTIG

Skadet armbeskyttelse

Den beskyttende effekten er nedsatt ved skader eller ikke korrekt rengjering.

»  Utfer en utvendig visuell kontroll av armbeskyttelsene for hver bruk.

»  Den opprinnelige beskyttende effekten kan bli nedsatt pa grunn av mekanisk slitasje eller ikke korrekt
bruk.

»  Ved skader som kutt, hull eller apne semmer ma armbeskyttelsen ikke lenger brukes.

5.2 KORREKT BRUK

Beskytter armen mot mekaniske risikoer, skrubbsar og annen risiko for kutt. Kan kombineres med vernehans-
ke mot kutt. Optimal beskyttende effekt oppnas bare nar omradet som skal beskyttes er fullstendig tildekket.
Ved bruk av armbeskyttelse med borrelds ma det kontrolleres at denne sitter forsvarlig fast. Armbeskyttelsen
ma ikke skli ut av stilling.

5.3 IKKE-KORREKT BRUK

Beskytter ikke mot kjemiske, mikrobiologiske, termiske og elektriske risikoer. Skal ikke brukes i nzerheten av
roterende maskindeler. Skal ikke lenger brukes etter bergring med gjenstander med skarpe kanter. Den bes-
kyttende effekten ma ikke nedsettes gjennom kombinasjon med annet verneutstyr, og brukeren ma ikke
hindres i arbeidet.

6. Rengjering

Smuss, f.eks. fremmede substanser, samt ikke korrekt rengjering kan nedsette den beskyttende effekten. Skal
torkes i luften ved romtemperatur etter rengjoring. Skal ikke blekes, strykes eller rengjores med kjemiske mid-
ler.

7. Oppbevaring

Oppbevares beskyttet mot lys og stevfritt i originalemballasjen pa et tort sted. Lagres ved temperaturer mel-
lom 0°C og +30 °C. Skal ikke oppbevares i nzerheten av etsende, aggressive, kjemiske substanser, lasemidler,
fuktighet og smuss. Skal ikke oppbevares i brettet tilstand eller under belastning av vekt.

8. Produksjonsdato
Se produksjonsdato i paskrift ﬂ (MM/AAAA) pa etiketten.

9. Avfallsbehandling

Skal kastes i husholdningsavfallet etter korrekt bruk.

10.  Sertifisering

10.1 I SAMSVAR MED CE-MERKING

Samsvarer med PVU-forordningen (EU) 2016/425. Armbeskyttelse iht. NS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Risikokate-
gori Il Sertifisert av: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. — 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Bo-
dy number: 0075 EU-samsvarserkleeringen er tilgjengelig under felgende adresse:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 AV UKCA

Samsvarer med PVU-forordningen (EU) 2016/425. Armbeskyttelse iht. NS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Risikokate-
gori Il. Sertifisert av: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. — 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Bo-
dy number: 0075 UKCA-samsvarserklaeringen er tilgjengelig under felgende adresse:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

Pl Przedtuzone rekawice chronigce przed przecieciem
1. Dane identyfikacyjne

Produkt Przedtuzone rekawice chroniace przed przecieciem
CutD

Wersja 02 Oryginalna instrukcja uzytkowania

Data opracowania 06/2021

2. Informacje ogolne

Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja obstugi i przestrzegac jej oraz zachowac ja na przysztos¢, przecho-
wujac w dostepnym miejscu.

3. Objasnienie piktogramow
Uzyskany stopien ochrony dotyczy wytacznie wewnetrznej powierzchni dtoni rekawicy. Najnizszy stopien
ochrony: 1/ A. Najwyzszy stopier ochrony 4 /5 / F. Brak badania: X.

Wytrzymatosc rekawicy ochronnej na obcigzenia mechaniczne

EN3882016+A12018 A Odpornos¢ na Scieranie 1-4
B Odpornos¢ na przeciecie (Coup Test) 1-5
C Wytrzymatosc¢ na rozdarcie 1-4
D Odpornos¢ na przebicie 1-4
E Odpornos¢ na przeciecie (TDM) A-F/X

3.1 OZNACZENIE PRODUKTU

c € Srodki ochrony indywidualnej zgodne z rozporzadzeniem w sprawie srodkéw ochrony indywidual-

nej (UE) 2016/425.

4. Opis produktu

Nr art. 094585_45: Ochraniacz na przedramie z mieszanki HDPE z otworem na kciuk i zapieciem na rzepy. Sto-
piert ochrony przed przecieciem D, wysoka ochrona przed przecieciem. Stopien ochrony 4X42D wedtug EN
388:2016+A1:2018. Dostepne dtugosci: 45 cm.

5. Bezpieczenstwo
5.1 PODSTAWOWE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Wirujace narzedzia lub obrabiane elementy

Niebezpieczenstwo odniesienia obrazen dtoni wskutek pochwycenia lub wciggniecia ochraniacza na przedra-

mie.

»  Nie nosi¢ ochraniaczy na przedramiona, jezeli istnieje ryzyko pochwycenia przez wirujace czesci maszyny.

»  Odporne na przecigcia ochraniacze na przedramiona nie zapewniaja ochrony podczas prac przy ostrzach
w formie pity lub z ich zastosowaniem.

/\ PRZESTROGA

Uszkod: ochraniacze na pr

Zmniejszenie skutecznosci ochrony wskutek uszkodzenia lub nieprawidtowego czyszczenia.

»  Przed kazdym uzyciem ochraniaczy na przedramiona poddac je kontroli wzrokowej z zewnatrz.

»  Pierwotna skutecznos¢ ochrony moze ulec zmniejszeniu wskutek zuzycia mechanicznego lub niewtasci-
wego uzytkowania.

» W przypadku zauwazenia uszkodzer takich jak przeciecia, dziury albo odstoniete szwy, zaprzesta¢ uzywa-
nia ochraniaczy na przedramiona.

5.2 UZYTKOWANIE ZGODNIE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM

Chronia ramiona przed zagrozeniami mechanicznymi, otarciami i przecieciem. Mozliwos¢ faczenia z rekawica-
mi odpornymi na przeciecie. Optymalna skuteczno$¢ ochrony tylko w przypadku catkowitego zakrycia chro-
nionego obszaru. W przypadku ochraniaczy na przedramiona z mocowaniem na rzepy sprawdzic solidnos¢
zamocowania. Ochraniacz na przedramie nie moze sie $lizgac.

5.3 NIEWLASCIWE UZYTKOWANIE

Nie chroni przed zagrozeniami chemicznymi, mikrobiologicznymi, termicznymi ani elektrycznymi. Nie uzywac
w poblizu wirujacych czesci maszyn. Zaprzesta¢ uzywania po stycznosci z przedmiotem o ostrych krawed-
ziach. Potgczenie z innymi $rodkami ochrony nie moze zmniejsza¢ skutecznosci ochrony ani utrudniac uzyt-
kownikowi wykonywania czynnosci.

6. Czyszczenie

Zabrudzenia, np. substancjami obcymi, oraz niewtasciwe czyszczenie moga zmniejszy¢ skutecznos¢ ochrony.
Po oczyszczeniu w temperaturze pokojowej wysuszy¢ na powietrzu. Nie bieli¢, nie prasowac i nie czysci¢ che-
micznie.

7. Przechowywanie

Przechowywac w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w suchym i chronionym przed $wiattem i kurzem miejscu.
Przechowywac w temperaturze od 0°C do +30°C. Nie przechowywac w poblizu zracych, agresywnych sub-
stancji chemicznych, rozpuszczalnikéw, wilgoci i brudu. Przechowywane rekawice nie mogg by¢ pozaginane
ani znajdowac sie pod obcigzeniem.

8. Data produkgiji

Data produkgji jest nadrukowana ] na etykiecie (w formacie MM/RRRR).

9. Utylizacja

W przypadku uzytkowania zgodnie z przeznaczeniem wyrzuci¢ do odpaddéw komunalnych.

10.  Certyfikacja

10.1 WG CE

Zgodnos¢ z rozporzadzeniem w sprawie $rodkéw ochrony indywidualnej (UE) 2016/425. Ochraniacz na prze-
dramie wg EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Kategoria ryzyka II. Certyfikowane przez: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue
Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 Deklaracja zgodnosci UE jest
dostepna pod adresem: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 WG UKCA

Zgodnos¢ z rozporzadzeniem w sprawie $rodkéw ochrony indywidualnej (UE) 2016/425. Ochraniacz na prze-
dramie wg EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Kategoria ryzyka II. Certyfikowane przez: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue
Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 Deklaracja zgodnosci UKCA jest
dostepna pod adresem: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

Pt Protecao contra corte para o braco
1. Dados de identificacdo

Produto Protecéo contra corte para o brago Cut D
Versao 02 Tradugdo das instrugoes de utilizacao originais
Data de criagédo 06/2021
2. Indicacbes gerais
Ler e respeitar o manual de instrugdes, guardar para referéncia futura e manter sempre disponivel
para consulta.
3. Explicacdo do pictograma

O nivel de desempenho obtido apenas é valido para a palma da mao da luva. Nivel de desempenho minimo:
1/A. Nivel de desempenho méximo 4/5/F. Nao testado: X.

Desempenho da luva de protegao para cargas mecanicas

En3882016+A12018 A Resisténcia a abrasao 1-4
B Resisténcia ao corte (teste de Coupe) 1-5
C Resisténcia ao rasgo 1-4
D Forga de perfuragao 1-4
E Resisténcia ao corte (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 DESIGNAGAO DO PRODUTO

C E Equipamento de protecao individual em conformidade com o regulamento EPI (UE) 2016/425.

4. Descricao do produto

Ref.2 094585_45: Protetor para o brago de mistura em HDPE bom furo para o polegar e fecho de velcro. Pro-
tecao contra corte de nivel D, protegao contra corte elevada. Nivel de desempenho 4X42D conforme

EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Comprimentos disponiveis: 45 cm.

5. Seguranca
5.1 INDICAGOES BASICAS DE SEGURANCA

Ferramentas ou pecas em rotagao

Perigo de ferimentos nas maos, devido a protetor para o bago apanhado ou puxado.

»  Nao usar protetores para os bragos se houver risco de os mesmos serem apanhados pelas pecas de ma-
quinas em rotacéo.

»  Os protetores contra corte para os bragos néo oferecem protecao quando se trabalha com laminas em
forma de serra.

Protetor para o braco danificado

Limitagdo do efeito protetor em caso de danos ou limpeza inadequada.

»  Inspecao visual externa dos protetores para os bragos antes de cada utilizagao.

» O efeito protetor original pode ser reduzido devido a desgaste mecénico ou utilizagao indevida.
»  Nao usar protetores para os bragos danificados com cortes, furos ou costuras abertas.

5.2 UTILIZAGAO ADEQUADA

Protege o brago contra riscos mecanicos, arranhoes e perigos de corte. Pode ser combinado com luva de pro-
tegao contra corte. Um 6timo efeito protetor s6 é conseguido mediante cobertura completa da area a ser pro-
tegida. No caso de protetores para bragos com fecho velcro, verificar o assento correto do mesmo. O protetor
para o brago nao pode deslizar.

53 UTILIZAGAO INDEVIDA

N&o protege contra perigos quimicos, microbiolégicos, térmicos e elétricos. Nao usar préximo de pegas de
maquinas em rotagdo. Nao usar mais em caso de contacto com um objeto afiado. O efeito protetor ndo deve
ser limitado pela combinagdo com outro equipamento de protecao e o utilizador nao deve ser prejudicado
no seu trabalho.

6. Limpeza

Sujidade, p. ex. devido a substancias estranhas, assim como uma limpeza inadequada podem diminuir o efei-
to protetor. Apds a limpeza, deixar secar a temperatura ambiente no ar. Ndo usar lixivia, nao passar a ferro ou
limpar a seco.

7. Armazenamento

Guardar na embalagem original protegida do sol e sem p6 num local seco. Armazenar a temperaturas entre
0°C e +30 °C. Nao armazenar perto de substancias corrosivas, agressivas, quimicas, de solventes, de humida-
de e sujidade. Ndo armazenar dobrado ou sob carga pesada.

8. Data de fabrico

Data de fabrico ver impressao ﬂ (MM/AAAA) no rétulo.

0. Eliminacao
Eliminar junto com o lixo doméstico apés utilizagdo adequada.

10.  Certificacdo

10.1 SEGUNDO CE

Conformidade com o regulamento EPI (UE) 2016/425. Protetor para o brago conforme EN 388:2016 + A1:2018.
Categoria de risco Il Certificado por: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Fran-
ce - Notified Body number: 0075 A declaragéo CE de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 SEGUNDO UKCA

Conformidade com o regulamento EPI (UE) 2016/425. Protetor para o braco conforme EN 388:2016 + A1:2018.
Categoria de risco Il. Certificado por: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Fran-
ce - Notified Body number: 0075 A declaragao de conformidade UKCA esté disponivel no seguinte endereco:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

0| Protectie pentru brat impotriva tdieturilor
1. Date de identificare

Produs Protectie pentru brat impotriva taieturilor Cut D
Versiune 02 Traducerea manualului original de exploatare
Data elaborérii 06/2021

2. Indicatii generale

Cititi manualul de utilizare, respectati-l, pastrati-l pentru referinte ulterioare si pastrati-l accesibil in
orice moment.

3. Explicarea pictogramelor
Clasa de performanta este valabila doar pentru suprafata palmei manusii. Cea mai scazuta clasa de perfor-
manta: 1/ A. Cea mai inalta clasa de performantd: 4 /5 / F. Netestat: X.

i mecanice

Manusi de protectie de c:

EN3882016+A12018 A Rezistenta la abraziune 1-4
B Rezistenta la taiere (test Coupe) 1-5
C Forta de propagare a ruperii 1-4
D Forta de penetrare 1-4
E Rezistenta la taiere (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 MARCA DE CONFORMITATE

c E Echipamentul de protectie personala corespunde Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 privind EPP.

4, Descrierea produsului

Nr. art. 094585_45: Protectie pentru brat, din amestec HDPE, cu gaura pentru degetul mare si inchidere cu
scai. Nivel de protectie D impotriva taieturilor, protectie ridicata impotriva taieturilor. Clasa de performanta
4X42D conform EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Lungimi disponibile: 45 cm.

5. Siguranta
5.1 INSTRUCTIUNI FUNDAMENTALE DE SIGURANTA

/\ AVERTISMENT

Scule sau piese de prelucrat rotative

Pericol de accidentare a mainilor din cauza agatarii sau a tragerii protectiei pentru brat.

»  Nu purtati protectie pentru brat daca exista riscul agatarii in componentele rotative ale masinilor.

»  Protectia pentru brat impotriva taieturilor nu ofera protectie in timpul lucrarilor la sau cu lamele in forma
de ferastrau.

Protectie deteriorata pentru brat

Impact negativ asupra efectului de protectie in caz de deteriorare sau de curatare necorespunzatoare.

»  Inspectie vizuala exterioard a protectiilor pentru brat inainte de fiecare utilizare.

»  Efectul initial de protectie poate fi redus din cauza uzurii mecanice sau a utilizarii necorespunzatoare.

»  In cazul unor deteriordri precum tdieturi, gauri sau cusituri desfacute, nu mai utilizati protectia pentru
brat.

5.2 UTILIZARE CONFORM DESTINATIEI

Protejeaza bratul impotriva riscurilor mecanice, a juliturilor si a pericolelor de téiere. Se poate combina cu ma-
nusa de protectie impotriva taieturilor. Efect optim de protectie doar daca acopera complet zona care trebuie
protejata. La protectiile pentru brat cu inchidere cu scai, verificati dacd acestea sunt bine fixate. Protectia pen-
tru brat nu trebuie sé alunece.

53 UTILIZARE NECORESPUNZATOARE

Nu protejeaza impotriva pericolelor chimice, microbiologice, termice sau electrice. A nu se utiliza in apropie-
rea componentelor rotative ale masinilor. Nu le mai folositi dupa contactul cu obiecte cu muchii taioase. Efec-
tul de protectie nu trebuie sa fie afectat de combinatia cu alte echipamente de protectie, iar utilizatorul nu
trebuie sa fie obstructionat in timpul lucrului.

6. Curatare

Impuritatile, de exemplu, materiile straine, precum si curatarea necorespunzatoare, pot reduce efectul de pro-
tectie. Dupa curdtare, uscati produsul la aer, la temperatura camerei. Nu utilizati inalbitor, nu célcati produsul
si nu il curatati chimic.

7. Depozitare

A se depozita in ambalajul original, intr-un loc uscat, ferit de lumina si fara praf. Depozitati la temperaturi cu-
prinse intre 0 °C si +30 °C. Depozitati departe de substante chimice caustice, agresive, solventi, umiditate si
murdarie. Nu le depozitati indoite sau sub o greutate.

8. Data fabricatiei

Data fabricatiei este marcata pe eticheta ﬂ (Il/aaaa).

0. Eliminarea deseurilor
in cazul utilizarii conforme cu destinatia, a se elimina impreuna cu deseurile menajere.

10.  Certificare

10.1 CONFORM CE

Conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 privind echipamentele individuale de protectie. Protectie pen-
tru brat conform EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Categoria a ll-a de risc. Certificat de: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue
Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 Declaratia UE de conformitate es-
te disponibila la: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 CONFORM UKCA

Conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 privind echipamentele individuale de protectie. Protectie pen-
tru brat conform EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Categoria a ll-a de risc. Certificat de: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue
Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Body number: 0075 Declaratia de conformitate UKCA
este disponibild la: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

sk Ochrana proti porezaniu ruky
1. Identifika¢né Udaje
Produkt Ochrana proti porezaniu ruky Cut D
Verzia 02 Preklad originadlneho navodu na pouzitie
Détum vytvorenia 06/2021
2. Vseobecné pokyny

Precitajte si navod na obsluhu, dodrZiavajte v iom uvedené pokyny, uschovajte ho pre neskorsie
pouZzitie a uloZte ho na také miesto, aby bol vzdy k dispozicii.

3. Vysvetlenie symbolov

trieda 4/ 5/ F. Netestované: X.
Vykon ochrannej rukavice pre mechanické zatazenie

EN38B2016+AT2018 A Odolnost voci oderu 1-4
B Odolnost proti prerezaniu (skiska Coup Test) 1-5
C Odolnost proti roztrhnutiu 1-4
D Sila potrebna na prepichnutie 1-4
E Odolnost proti prerezaniu (TDM) A-F/X

3.1 OZNACENIE VYROBKU

c € Osobné ochranné vybavenie je v stlade s nariadenim (EU) 2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych

prostriedkoch.

4. Popis produktu

C. vyr. 094585_45: Ochrana ruky zo zmesi HDPE s otvorom na palec so suchym zipsom. Urovef ochrany proti
porezaniu D, vysoka ochrana proti porezaniu. Vykonova trieda 4X42D podla EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Dostupné
dizky: 45 cm.

5. Bezpecnost
5.1 ZAKLADNE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

/\ VAROVANIE

Rotujlice nastroje alebo obrobky

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia rik pri zachyteni alebo vtiahnuti ochrany ruky.

» Ak hrozi riziko zachytenia rotujicimi ¢astami stroja, nenoste ochranu ruky.

»  Ochrany ruky proti porezaniu neposkytuju Ziadnu ochranu pri praci s ¢epelami v tvare pily.

/\ UPOZORNENIE

Poskodena ochrana ruky

Znizenie ochranného ucinku v pripade poskodenia alebo nespravneho ¢istenia.

»  Pred kazdym pouzitim vykonajte vonkajsiu vizualnu kontrolu ochrany ruky.

»  Povodny ochranny Gc¢inok méze byt znizeny v dosledku mechanického opotrebenia alebo nespravneho
poutzitia.

»  Priposkodeni ako st napr. zarezy, otvory alebo otvorené $vy sa ochrana ruky nesmie viac pouzivat.

5.2 ZAMYSLANE POUZITIE

Chrani ruku pred mechanickymi rizikami, odreninami a nebezpecenstvom porezania. Kombinovatelné s ruka-
vicou na ochranu proti porezaniu. Optimalny ochranny tcinok len pri iplnom zakryti oblasti, ktort chcete
chranit. Pri ochranach ruky so suchym zipsom skontrolujte, ¢i pevne sedia. Ochrana ruky sa nesmie $mykat.
5.3 POUZIVANIE V ROZPORE S URCENIM

Nechréni pred chemickymi, mikrobiologickymi, tepelnymi a elektrickymi nebezpecenstvami. Nepouzivajte v
blizkosti rotujucich casti stroja. Po kontakte s ostrymi predmetmi vyrobok uz viac nepouzivajte. Ochranny uci-
nok nesmie byt naruseny kombinaciou s inym ochrannym vybavenim a uzivatel nesmie byt v jeho praci ob-
medzovany.

6. Cistenie

Necistoty, napr. cudzie latky, ako aj nespravne Cistenie méze znizit ochranny Ucinok. Po vycisteni nechajte vy-
susit na vzduchu pri izbovej teplote. Nesmie sa bielit, Zehlit ani chemicky cistit.

7. Skladovanie

Skladujte v origindlnom obale chrdnenom pred svetlom a bez prachu v suchom prostredi. Skladujte pri teplo-

te medzi 0 °C a +30 °C. Neskladujte v blizkosti leptavych, agresivnych, chemickych latok, rozpustadiel, vihkosti
a nedistot. Neskladujte v ohnutom stave ani zatazené hmotnostou.

8. Datum vyroby

Datum vyroby je uvedeny na vytlacku il (MM/RRRR) na etikete.

9. Likvidacia

Po ur¢enom pouziti zlikvidujte ako domovy odpad.

10.  Certifikdcia

10.1 PODLA CE

Zhoda s nariadenim o OOP (EU) 2016/425. Ochrana ruky podla normy EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Kategéria rizika
II. Certifikacny organ: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Bo-
dy number: 0075 EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto adrese:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 PODLA UKCA

Zhoda s nariadenim o OOP (EU) 2016/425. Ochrana ruky podla normy EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Kategéria rizika
Il. Certifikacny organ: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - France - Notified Bo-
dy number: 0075 UKCA vyhlésenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto adrese:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

sl Seitnik za zascito rok pred vrezi
1. Identifikacijski podatki

Izdelek S¢itnik za zas¢ito rok pred vrezi Cut D
Razlicica 02 Prevod originalnih navodil za uporabo

Datum izdelave 06/2021

2. Splosni napotki

Navodila za uporabo morate prebrati, jih upostevati, shraniti za poznejso uporabo in imeti vedno na
voljo.

3. Razlaga piktogramov
Dosezena zmogljivostna stopnja velja samo za povrsino dlani rokavice. Najnizja zmogljivostna stopnja: 1/ A.
Najvisja zmogljivostna stopnja 4 / 5/ F. Ni testirano: X.

Zmogljivost zascitne delovne rokavice za mehanske obremenitve

EN3882016+A12018 A Odpornost proti obrabi 1-4

B Odpornost proti urezu (Coup-test) 1-5

C Sila nadaljnjega trganja 1-4

D Sila predrtja 1-4

E Odpornost proti urezu (TDM) A-F/X
31 OZNAKA IZDELKA

c E Osebna varovalna oprema je skladna z Uredbo o osebni varovalni opremi (EU) 2016/425.

4. Opis izdelka

Art. 094585_45: 5¢itnik za roko iz mesanice HDPE z odprtino za palec in samopritrdilnim trakom. Stopnja zasci-
te pred vrezi D, visoka stopnja zascite pred vrezi. Zmogljivostna stopnja 4X42D v skladu z EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. RazpoloZljiva dolZina: 45 cm.

5. Varnost
5.1 OSNOVNI VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

A\ OPOZORILO

Rotirajoca orodja ali obdelovanci

Nevarnost poskodb rok zaradi ujetja ali uvlecenja s¢itnika za roko.

»  Ne nosite 3¢itnikov za roke, ¢e obstaja nevarnost ujetja zaradi rotirajocih strojnih delov.

»  Sitniki za zas¢ito rok pred vrezi ne nudijo zas¢ite pri delih na rezilih v obliki zage ali z njimi.

A\ POZOR

Poskodovan s¢itnik za roko

Manjsi zas¢itni uc¢inek zaradi poskodbe ali nestrokovnega ¢is¢enja.

»  Zunaniji vizualni pregled $¢itnikov za roke pred vsako uporabo.

»  Zaradi mehanske obrabe ali napa¢ne uporabe se lahko prvotna ucinkovitost zas¢ite zmanjsa.
»  V primeru poskodb, kot so zareze, luknje ali odprti 3ivi, $¢itnika za roko ne uporabljajte ve¢.

5.2 NAMEN UPORABE

S¢iti roko pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi, odrgninami in nevarnostjo urezov. Moznost kombiniranja z delovni-
mi rokavicami za zascito pred vrezi. Optimalna za¢ita le pri pokritju celotnega obmodja, potrebnega zascite.
Pri §¢itnikih za roke s samopritrdilnim trakom preverite, ali se tesno prilegajo. S¢itnik za roko ne sme drseti.
5.3 NAPACNA UPORABA

Brez zascite pred kemicnimi, mikrobioloskimi, termic¢nimi in elektri¢nimi nevarnostmi. Se ne uporabljajo v
blizini rotirajocih strojnih delov. Po stiku z ostrim predmetom ne uporabljajte ve¢. Kombiniranje z drugo
zascitno opremo ne sme vplivati na zas¢ito in uporabnik ne sme biti oviran pri svoji dejavnosti.

6. Cis¢enje

Zaradi umazanije, npr. tujih delcev, in nepravilnega cis¢enja se lahko ucinkovitost zascite zmanjsa. Po ¢iscenju
posusite na zraku pri sobni temperaturi. Brez beljenja, likanja ali kemi¢nega ciscenja.

7. Shranjevanje

Shranjujte v originalni embalazi, na suhem mestu, zascitenem pred svetlobo in prahom. Shranjujte pri tempe-
raturah med 0 °C in +30 °C. Ne shranjujte v blizini korozivnih, agresivnih, kemi¢nih snovi, topil, vlage ali uma-
zanije. Ne shranjujte v prepognjenem stanju ali pod obremenitvijo teze.

8. Datum proizvodnje
Za datum proizvodnje glejte natis 1] (MM/LLLL) na etiketi.

9. Odstranjevanje

Po ustrezni uporabi odstranite med gospodinjske odpadke.

10.  Certifikat

10.1 V SKLADU S CE

Skladnost z Uredbo o osebni varovalni opremi (EU) 2016/425. S¢itnik za roko v skladu z EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Kategorija tveganja Il. Certificirano s strani: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon
Cedex 07 - Francija - Stevilka priglasenega organa: 0075 Izjava EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem naslo-
vu: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

10.2 V SKLADU Z UKCA

Skladnost z Uredbo o osebni varovalni opremi (EU) 2016/425. S¢itnik za roko v skladu z EN 388:2016 +
A1:2018. Kategorija tveganja Il. Certificirano s strani: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - 69367 Lyon
Cedex 07 - Francija - Stevilka priglasenega organa: 0075 Izjava UKCA o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem
naslovu: https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc

sv. Skarskyddande armskydd

1. Identifikationsdata

Produkt Skarskyddande armskydd Cut D

Version 02 Overséttning av originalbruksanvisningen

Utarbetandedatum 06/2021

2. Allmédnna anvisningar

@ Las, beakta och forvara bruksanvisningen for senare anvandning och se till att den alltid ar tillgang-
lig.

3. Forklaring till symbolerna

Uppnadd skyddsniva géller endast handskens handflata. Légsta skyddsniva: 1/A. Hogsta skyddsniva 4/5/F. In-
te kontrollerat: X.

Skyddsférmaga, skyddshandske for mekaniska belastningar

EN3882016+A12018 A Notningshallfasthet 1-4

B Skarhallfasthet (Coupe-test) 1-5

C Fortsatt rivkraft 1-4

D Genomistickkraft 1-4

E Skarhallfasthet (TDM) A-F/X
3.1 PRODUKTIDENTIFIERING

c € Den personliga skyddsutrustningen uppfyller kraven i férordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlig
skyddsutrustning.

4. Produktbeskrivning
Artikelnr 094585_45: Armskydd av HDPE-blandning med tumhal och karborrbandslas. Skarskyddsniva D, hogt
skarskydd. Skyddsniva 4X42D enligt EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Tillgangliga langder: 45 cm.

5. Sakerhet
5.1 GRUNDLAGGANDE SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

Roterande verktyg eller arbetsstycken

Risk for handskador pa grund av att armskyddet fastnar eller dras in.

»  Bérinte armskydd om det finns risk for att de fastnar i roterande maskindelar.

»  Skérskyddande armskydd ger inget skydd vid arbeten pa eller med sagformade klingor.

A\ FORSIKTIGHET

Skadat armskydd

Skyddet forsamras om armskyddet blir skadat eller inte rengérs fackmassigt.

»  GOr en yttre visuell kontroll av armskydden fér varje anvandning.

»  Den ursprungliga skyddseffekten kan férsémras genom mekanisk nétning eller felaktig anvéandning.
»  Anvand inte armskyddet om det har skador som revor, hél eller 5ppna sémmar.

5.2 AVSEDD ANVANDNING

Skyddar armen mot mekaniska risker, skrubbsar och risker for skarskador. Kan kombineras med skérskydds-
handske. Optimal skyddsverkan uppnas bara om det omrade som ska skyddas ar helt tackt. Kontrollera att
armskydd med kardborrbandslas sitter stadigt. Armskyddet far inte glida.

53 FELAKTIG ANVANDNING

Skyddar inte mot kemiska, mikrobiologiska, termiska och elektriska risker. Anvand inte i narheten av roteran-
de maskindelar. Fortsatt inte att anvanda armskyddet efter en kontakt med skarpkantade féremal. Kombinati-
on med annan skyddsutrustning far inte paverka skyddseffekten och inte heller hindra anvéndaren i arbetet.

6. Rengdring
Smuts, orsakad av t.ex. frammande substanser, samt felaktig rengoring kan férsamra skyddseffekten. Lat luft-
torka i rumstemperatur efter reng6ring. Fér ej blekas, strykas eller kemtvattas.

7. Forvaring

Forvara i originalforpackningen pa en ljusskyddad, dammifri och torr plats. Forvara vid temperaturer mellan
0°Coch +30 °C. Forvara inte i narheten av fratande, aggressiva, kemiska @mnen, I16sningsmedel, fukt och
smuts. Forvara inte handskarna vikta eller under viktbelastning.

8. Tillverkningsdatum
Tillverkningsdatum se paskriften ('] (MM/AAAA) pa etiketten.

9. Avfallshantering

Sortera som hushallsavfall efter avsedd anvéndning.

10.  Certifiering

10.1 ENLIGT CE

Uppfyller kraven i PSU-férordningen (EU) 2016/425. Armskydd enligt EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Riskkategori Il.
Certifierad av: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - F-69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Frankrike - Anmalt organ
nummer: 0075 EU-forséakran om Gverensstammelse finns pa foljande adress:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc


https://www.hoffmann-group.com

10.2 ENLIGT UKCA

Uppfyller kraven i PSU-férordningen (EU) 2016/425. Armskydd enligt EN 388:2016 + A1:2018. Riskkategori Il.
Certifierad av: CTC - Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel - F-69367 Lyon Cedex 07 - Frankrike - Anmélt organ
nummer: 0075 UKCA-forsékran om verensstammelse finns pa féljande adress:
https://www.hoffmann-group.com/service/downloads/doc



	Titelseite
	094585 | Schnittschutz-Armschutz
	1 Identifikationsdaten
	2 Allgemeine Hinweise
	3 Piktogrammerläuterung
	3.1 Produktkennzeichnung

	4 Produktbeschreibung
	5 Sicherheit
	5.1 Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
	5.2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	5.3 Sachwidriger Einsatz

	6 Reinigung
	7 Lagerung
	8 Herstellungsdatum
	9 Entsorgung
	10 Zertifizierung
	10.1 Nach CE
	10.2 Nach UKCA


	094585 | Cut-resistant arm protection
	1 Identification data
	2 General information
	3 Explanation of pictograms
	3.1 Product identification

	4 Product description
	5 Safety
	5.1 Grouped safety messages
	5.2 Intended use
	5.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse

	6 Cleaning
	7 Storage
	8 Date of manufacture
	9 Disposal
	10 Certification
	10.1 According to CE
	10.2 To UKCA


	094585 | Протектор за ръка със защита от срязване
	1 Идентификационни данни
	2 Общи указания
	3 Пояснение на пиктограмите
	3.1 Маркировка на продукта

	4 Описание на продукта
	5 Безопасност
	5.1 Основни указания за безопасност
	5.2 Употреба по предназначение
	5.3 Употреба не по предназначение

	6 Почистване
	7 Съхранение
	8 Дата на производство
	9 Предаване за отпадъци
	10 Сертификация
	10.1 Съобразно СЕ
	10.2 Съобразно UKCA


	094585 | Ochrana proti pořezání-ochrana paží
	1 Identifikační údaje
	2 Obecné pokyny
	3 Vysvětlení piktogramů
	3.1 Označení produktu

	4 Popis výrobku
	5 Bezpečnost
	5.1 Základní bezpečnostní pokyny
	5.2 Stanovené použití
	5.3 Nesprávné použití

	6 Čištění
	7 Skladování
	8 Datum výroby
	9 Likvidace
	10 Certifikace
	10.1 Podle CE
	10.2 Podle UKCA


	094585 | Skærebeskyttelse-armbeskyttelse
	1 Identifikationsdata
	2 Generelle henvisninger
	3 Forklaring af piktogrammer
	3.1 Produktmærkning

	4 Produktbeskrivelse
	5 Sikkerhed
	5.1 Grundlæggende sikkerhedsanvisninger
	5.2 Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	5.3 Ukorrekt anvendelse

	6 Rengøring
	7 Opbevaring
	8 Fremstillingsdato
	9 Bortskaffelse
	10 Certificering
	10.1 I henhold til CE
	10.2 I henhold til UKCA


	094585 | Protección contra cortes para los brazos
	1 Datos de identificación
	2 Avisos generales
	3 Explicación de los pictogramas
	3.1 Identificación del producto

	4 Descripción del producto
	5 Seguridad
	5.1 Indicaciones de seguridad básicas
	5.2 Uso conforme a lo previsto
	5.3 Utilización indebida

	6 Limpieza
	7 Almacenamiento
	8 Fecha de fabricación
	9 Eliminación
	10 Certificación
	10.1 Según CE
	10.2 Según la UKCA


	094585 | Viiltosuojahiha
	1 Tunnistetiedot
	2 Yleisiä ohjeita
	3 Piktogrammien selitys
	3.1 Tuotteen merkintä

	4 Tuotekuvaus
	5 Turvallisuus
	5.1 Tärkeät turvallisuusohjeet
	5.2 Käyttötarkoitus
	5.3 Väärinkäyttö

	6 Puhdistus
	7 Säilytys
	8 Valmistuspäivä
	9 Hävittäminen
	10 Sertifiointi
	10.1 CE-standardin mukaisesti
	10.2 UKCA-sertifioinnin mukaisesti


	094585 | Manchette anti-coupures
	1 Données d'identification
	2 Remarques générales
	3 Explication des pictogrammes
	3.1 Marquage des produits

	4 Description du produit
	5 Sécurité
	5.1 Consignes générales de sécurité
	5.2 Utilisation normale
	5.3 Mauvais usage raisonnablement prévisible

	6 Nettoyage
	7 Stockage
	8 Date de fabrication
	9 Mise au rebut
	10 Certification
	10.1 Suivant CE
	10.2 Suivant UKCA


	094585 | Vágás elleni karvédő
	1 Azonosító adatok
	2 Általános tudnivalók
	3 Piktogramok magyarázata
	3.1 Termékmegjelölés

	4 Termékleírás
	5 Biztonság
	5.1 Alapvető biztonsági utasítások
	5.2 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	5.3 Rendeltetésellenes használat

	6 Tisztítás
	7 Tárolás
	8 Gyártási dátum
	9 Ártalmatlanítás
	10 Tanúsítvány
	10.1 CE szerint
	10.2 UKCA szerint


	094585 | Zaštitna odjeća-zaštita za ruke
	1 Identifikacijski podaci
	2 Opće upute
	3 Objašnjenje piktograma
	3.1 Oznaka proizvoda

	4 Opis proizvoda
	5 Sigurnost
	5.1 Osnovne sigurnosne upute
	5.2 Namjenska upotreba
	5.3 Nepropisna upotreba

	6 Čišćenje
	7 Čuvanje
	8 Datum proizvodnje
	9 Odlaganje u otpad
	10 Certificiranje
	10.1 Prema CE
	10.2 Prema UKCA


	094585 | Bracciale di protezione antitaglio
	1 Dati identificativi
	2 Note generali
	3 Spiegazione dei pittogrammi
	3.1 Denominazione del prodotto

	4 Descrizione del prodotto
	5 Sicurezza
	5.1 Avvertenze fondamentali per la sicurezza
	5.2 Uso previsto
	5.3 Uso scorretto ragionevolmente prevedibile

	6 Pulizia
	7 Conservazione
	8 Data di produzione
	9 Smaltimento
	10 Certificazione
	10.1 Secondo marcatura CE
	10.2 Secondo certificazione UKCA


	094585 | Snijbestendige armbescherming
	1 Identificatiegegevens
	2 Algemene aanwijzingen
	3 Verklaringen van de pictogrammen
	3.1 Productmarkering

	4 Productbeschrijving
	5 Veiligheid
	5.1 Basisveiligheidsaanwijzingen
	5.2 Beoogd gebruik
	5.3 Onjuist gebruik

	6 Reiniging
	7 Opslag
	8 Productiedatum
	9 Weggooien
	10 Certificering
	10.1 Volgens CE
	10.2 Volgens UKCA


	094585 | Vern mot kutt for armer
	1 Identifikasjonsdata
	2 Generelle merknader
	3 Forklaring av piktogrammene
	3.1 Produktmerking

	4 Produktbeskrivelse
	5 Sikkerhet
	5.1 Grunnleggende sikkerhetshenvisninger
	5.2 Korrekt bruk
	5.3 Ikke-korrekt bruk

	6 Rengjøring
	7 Oppbevaring
	8 Produksjonsdato
	9 Avfallsbehandling
	10 Sertifisering
	10.1 I samsvar med CE-merking
	10.2 Av UKCA


	094585 | Przedłużone rękawice chroniące przed przecięciem
	1 Dane identyfikacyjne
	2 Informacje ogólne
	3 Objaśnienie piktogramów
	3.1 Oznaczenie produktu

	4 Opis produktu
	5 Bezpieczeństwo
	5.1 Podstawowe instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
	5.2 Użytkowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	5.3 Niewłaściwe użytkowanie

	6 Czyszczenie
	7 Przechowywanie
	8 Data produkcji
	9 Utylizacja
	10 Certyfikacja
	10.1 Wg CE
	10.2 Wg UKCA


	094585 | Proteção contra corte para o braço
	1 Dados de identificação
	2 Indicações gerais
	3 Explicação do pictograma
	3.1 Designação do produto

	4 Descrição do produto
	5 Segurança
	5.1 Indicações básicas de segurança
	5.2 Utilização adequada
	5.3 Utilização indevida

	6 Limpeza
	7 Armazenamento
	8 Data de fabrico
	9 Eliminação
	10 Certificação
	10.1 Segundo CE
	10.2 Segundo UKCA


	094585 | Protecţie pentru braţ împotriva tăieturilor
	1 Date de identificare
	2 Indicații generale
	3 Explicarea pictogramelor
	3.1 Marcă de conformitate

	4 Descrierea produsului
	5 Siguranță
	5.1 Instrucţiuni fundamentale de siguranţă
	5.2 Utilizare conform destinaţiei
	5.3 Utilizare necorespunzătoare

	6 Curățare
	7 Depozitare
	8 Data fabricaţiei
	9 Eliminarea deșeurilor
	10 Certificare
	10.1 Conform CE
	10.2 Conform UKCA


	094585 | Ochrana proti porezaniu ruky
	1 Identifikačné údaje
	2 Všeobecné pokyny
	3 Vysvetlenie symbolov
	3.1 Označenie výrobku

	4 Popis produktu
	5 Bezpečnosť
	5.1 Základné bezpečnostné pokyny
	5.2 Zamýšľané použitie
	5.3 Používanie v rozpore s určením

	6 Čistenie
	7 Skladovanie
	8 Dátum výroby
	9 Likvidácia
	10 Certifikácia
	10.1 Podľa CE
	10.2 Podľa UKCA


	094585 | Ščitnik za zaščito rok pred vrezi
	1 Identifikacijski podatki
	2 Splošni napotki
	3 Razlaga piktogramov
	3.1 Oznaka izdelka

	4 Opis izdelka
	5 Varnost
	5.1 Osnovni varnostni napotki
	5.2 Namen uporabe
	5.3 Napačna uporaba

	6 Čiščenje
	7 Shranjevanje
	8 Datum proizvodnje
	9 Odstranjevanje
	10 Certifikat
	10.1 V skladu s CE
	10.2 V skladu z UKCA


	094585 | Skärskyddande armskydd
	1 Identifikationsdata
	2 Allmänna anvisningar
	3 Förklaring till symbolerna
	3.1 Produktidentifiering

	4 Produktbeskrivning
	5 Säkerhet
	5.1 Grundläggande säkerhetsföreskrifter
	5.2 Avsedd användning
	5.3 Felaktig användning

	6 Rengöring
	7 Förvaring
	8 Tillverkningsdatum
	9 Avfallshantering
	10 Certifiering
	10.1 Enligt CE
	10.2 Enligt UKCA



